
  
 

JOINT MOTION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT  
JUDGMENT AND DECREE 
Wash. State All. for Retired Ams. v. Hobbs et al. 
[3:23-cv-06014] - 1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

 Ben Stafford 
Elias Law Group LLP 
1700 Seventh Ave., Suite 2100 
Seattle, WA 98101 
(206) 656-0176 

The Honorable Tiffany M. Cartwright 
United States District Judge 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON 

 
 

WASHINGTON STATE ALLIANCE FOR 
RETIRED AMERICANS,  

 Plaintiff, 

v. 

STEVE HOBBS, in his official capacity as 
Washington State Secretary of State, MARY 
HALL, in her official capacity as Thurston County 
Auditor, and JULIE WISE, in her official capacity 
as King County Elections Director, 
 

Defendants. 
 

 

Case No. 3:23-cv-06014 

 

JOINT MOTION FOR ENTRY OF 
CONSENT JUDGMENT AND 
DECREE  

NOTE ON MOTION CALENDAR: 
March 15, 2024.  

 

  

The parties to this action—Plaintiff Washington State Alliance for Retired Americans and 

Defendants Steve Hobbs, in his official capacity as Washington State Secretary of State, Mary 

Hall, in her official capacity as Thurston County Auditor, and Julie Wise, in her official capacity 

as the King County Elections Director (collectively, the “Parties”)—through their undersigned 

counsel, respectfully request that the Court enter the Consent Judgment and Decree attached hereto 

as Exhibit A (“the Decree”). The Parties, through counsel, have conferred and agreed that it is in 

the best interest of the Parties that this lawsuit be resolved according to the terms set forth in the

Case 3:23-cv-06014-TMC   Document 35   Filed 03/08/24   Page 1 of 7

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



  
 

JOINT MOTION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT  
JUDGMENT AND DECREE 
Wash. State All. for Retired Ams. v. Hobbs et al. 
[3:23-cv-06014] - 2 

Ben Stafford 
Elias Law Group LLP 
1700 Seventh Ave., Suite 2100 
Seattle, WA 98101 
(206) 656-0176 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

 

proposed Decree. In support of this motion, the Parties stipulate as follows: 

1. This Court has original jurisdiction over this action under 28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1343. 

2. Plaintiff challenges Washington State’s requirement that a registrant or voter must 

reside at their Washington state address for at least 30-days before election day, as codified at 

RCW 29A.08.230, RCW 29A.08.210, RCW 29A.08.420, RCW 29A.40.091(2), and WAC 434-

230-015(3)(c) (collectively, the “Durational Residency Requirement”) as a violation of Section 

202(c) of the Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1970 (“VRA”), 52 U.S.C. § 10502(c), and the 

First and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution, U.S. Const. amends. I, XIV. See Am. 

Compl., ECF No. 16 ¶¶ 24–29 (setting out statutory and regulatory provisions imposing a 30-day 

pre-election durational residency requirement). 

3. Under Washington law, Defendants are the designated election officials with the 

power to administer and conduct federal, state, and local elections in their relevant jurisdiction. 

See RCW 43.07.310, RCW 29A.04.230, RCW 29A.04.025. For Secretary Hobbs, this includes 

producing voter registration applications and furnishing them to the county auditors and county 

election officials, RCW 29A.08.260(1), and promulgating election rules, including rules governing 

“voter registration applications and records,” “[t]he use of voter registration information in the 

conduct of elections,” and “the format of all voter registration applications,” RCW 

29A.04.611(15), (16); RCW 29A.08.220(1). At the county level, Ms. Hall and Ms. Wise also 

provide all the supplies and materials necessary for the conduct of elections in Thurston County 

and King County, respectively, RCW 29A.04.216, including distributing voter registration forms 

to the public, RCW 29A.08.260(2), and sending ballots, with ballot security envelopes, to voters, 

RCW 29A.40.091. See also King County Charter § 350.20.50. All Defendants are sued in their 

official capacities. 

Case 3:23-cv-06014-TMC   Document 35   Filed 03/08/24   Page 2 of 7

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



  
 

JOINT MOTION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT  
JUDGMENT AND DECREE 
Wash. State All. For Retired Ams. v. Hobbs 
[3:23-cv-06014] - 3 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

 Ben Stafford 
Elias Law Group LLP 
1700 Seventh Ave., Suite 2100 
Seattle, WA 98101 
(206) 656-0176 

4. The Parties agreed to resolve this matter through the entry of the proposed Consent 

Judgment and Decree.  

5. Pursuant to the Decree, the Parties agree that Washington’s Durational Residency 

Requirement violates Section 202(c) of the Voting Rights Act, 52 U.S.C. § 10502(c), as applied 

to voting for the Offices of President and Vice President, and the Fourteenth Amendment of the 

U.S. Constitution, U.S. Const. amend. XIV, because it prohibits any voter who has moved into or 

within the state within 30 days of an election from registering and voting at their address despite 

the fact that the State does not currently impose a durational registration requirement on voters.  

6. The Decree sets forth a method for Washington voters to register in a manner that 

complies with Section 202(c) of the Voting Rights Act and the Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. 

Constitution. Under the Decree, registrants will no longer be required to attest, under penalty of 

perjury, that they have resided at their Washington address for at least 30 days immediately before 

the next election. 

7. This Consent Judgment and Decree satisfies the requirement that a consent decree 

is “fundamentally fair, adequate and reasonable,” and “conform[s] to applicable laws.” United 

States v. Oregon, 913 F.2d 576, 580 (9th Cir. 1990). Because the Consent Judgment and Decree 

results in voter registration and voting that complies with Section 202 of the VRA and U.S. 

Constitution, approval is also “in the public interest.” S.E.C. v. Randolph, 736 F.2d 525, 528–29 

(9th Cir. 1984); see also United States v. City of Miami, 664 F.2d 435, 441 (5th Cir. 1981) (en 

banc) (Rubin, J., concurring) (noting that “[i]f the suit seeks to enforce a statute, the decree must 

be consistent with the public objectives sought to be attained by Congress”); cf. S.E.C., 736 F.2d 

at 529 (“[C]ourts should pay deference to the judgment of the government agency which has 

negotiated and submitted the proposed judgment.”).  

Case 3:23-cv-06014-TMC   Document 35   Filed 03/08/24   Page 3 of 7

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



  
 

JOINT MOTION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT  
JUDGMENT AND DECREE 
Wash. State All. For Retired Ams. v. Hobbs 
[3:23-cv-06014] - 4 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

 Ben Stafford 
Elias Law Group LLP 
1700 Seventh Ave., Suite 2100 
Seattle, WA 98101 
(206) 656-0176 

8. Upon entry of the proposed Consent Judgment and Decree, Defendants must 

thereafter administer and implement any necessary changes to the voting process. As spelled out 

in the Consent Judgment and Decree, the Parties seek to ensure that such changes are made in time 

for the November 2024 elections. The Parties therefore respectfully request that the Consent 

Judgment and Decree be entered as promptly as possible, and no later than August 1, 2024. 

  

Case 3:23-cv-06014-TMC   Document 35   Filed 03/08/24   Page 4 of 7

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



  
 

JOINT MOTION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT  
JUDGMENT AND DECREE 
Wash. State All. For Retired Ams. v. Hobbs 
[3:23-cv-06014] - 5 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

 Ben Stafford 
Elias Law Group LLP 
1700 Seventh Ave., Suite 2100 
Seattle, WA 98101 
(206) 656-0176 

WHEREFORE, the Parties respectfully request that this motion be granted. 

The Washington State Alliance for Retired 
Americans  

Dated: March 8, 2024 /s/ Abha Khanna    
Abha Khanna, WSBA No. 42612 

 /s/ Ben Stafford    
Ben Stafford, WSBA No. 39849 
 
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP    
1700 Seventh Ave., Suite 2100   
Seattle, WA 98101   
Telephone: (206) 656-0176   
akhanna@elias.law 
bstafford@elias.law  

 
 /s/ Marilyn Gabriela Robb  

Marilyn Gabriela Robb 

 /s/ Tina Meng Morrison  
Tina Meng Morrison 

/s/ Mark R. Haidar   
Mark R. Haidar 

ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP 
250 Massachusetts Ave, N.W., Suite 400 
Washington, D.C. 20001 
Telephone: (202) 968-4490  
mrobb@elias.law 
tmengmorrison@elias.law 
mhaidar@elias.law 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff The Washington State 
Alliance for Retired Americans 
 

  

Case 3:23-cv-06014-TMC   Document 35   Filed 03/08/24   Page 5 of 7

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



  
 

JOINT MOTION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT  
JUDGMENT AND DECREE 
Wash. State All. For Retired Ams. v. Hobbs 
[3:23-cv-06014] - 6 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

 Ben Stafford 
Elias Law Group LLP 
1700 Seventh Ave., Suite 2100 
Seattle, WA 98101 
(206) 656-0176 

STEVE HOBBS, Washington State Secretary 
of State 

ROBERT W. FERGUSON 
Attorney General 
 

Dated: March 8, 2024 /s/ Tera M. Heintz   
TERA M. HEINTZ, WSBA 54921 
KARL D. SMITH, WSBA 41988 
   Deputy Solicitors General 
WILLIAM MCGINTY, WSBA 41868 
  Assistant Attorney General 
1125 Washington Street SE 
PO Box 40100 
Olympia, WA  98504-0100 
(360) 664-2510 
Tera.Heintz@atg.wa.gov 
Karl.Smith@atg.wa.gov 
William.McGinty@atg.wa.gov  
 
Attorneys for Defendant 
Secretary of State Steve Hobbs 
 
MARY HALL, Thurston County Auditor 

JON TUNHEIM 
Thurston County Prosecuting Attorney 
 

Dated: March 8, 2024 /s/ Karen Horowitz   
KAREN HOROWITZ, WSBA #40513  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Civil Division - Building No. 5  
2000 Lakeridge Drive SW  
Olympia, WA 98502  
Phone: (360)786-5574  
Karen.horowitz@co.thurston.wa.us  
 
Attorney for Defendant Mary Hall, Thurston 
County Auditor 

  

Case 3:23-cv-06014-TMC   Document 35   Filed 03/08/24   Page 6 of 7

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



  
 

JOINT MOTION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT  
JUDGMENT AND DECREE 
Wash. State All. For Retired Ams. v. Hobbs 
[3:23-cv-06014] - 7 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

 Ben Stafford 
Elias Law Group LLP 
1700 Seventh Ave., Suite 2100 
Seattle, WA 98101 
(206) 656-0176 

JULIE WISE, King County Elections Director 

LEESA MANION (she/her) 
King County Prosecuting Attorney 
 

Dated: March 8, 2024 /s/ Ann Summers   
ANN SUMMERS, WSBA #21509 
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 
701 5th Avenue, Suite 600 
Seattle, WA 98104 
Phone: (206) 477-1120 
ann.summers@kingcounty.gov 
 
Attorney for Defendant Julie Wise, King County 
Elections Director 

 

Case 3:23-cv-06014-TMC   Document 35   Filed 03/08/24   Page 7 of 7

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM


	1. This Court has original jurisdiction over this action under 28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1343.
	2. Plaintiff challenges Washington State’s requirement that a registrant or voter must reside at their Washington state address for at least 30-days before election day, as codified at RCW 29A.08.230, RCW 29A.08.210, RCW 29A.08.420, RCW 29A.40.091(2),...
	3. Under Washington law, Defendants are the designated election officials with the power to administer and conduct federal, state, and local elections in their relevant jurisdiction. See RCW 43.07.310, RCW 29A.04.230, RCW 29A.04.025. For Secretary Hob...
	4. The Parties agreed to resolve this matter through the entry of the proposed Consent Judgment and Decree.
	5. Pursuant to the Decree, the Parties agree that Washington’s Durational Residency Requirement violates Section 202(c) of the Voting Rights Act, 52 U.S.C. § 10502(c), as applied to voting for the Offices of President and Vice President, and the Fourt...
	6. The Decree sets forth a method for Washington voters to register in a manner that complies with Section 202(c) of the Voting Rights Act and the Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution. Under the Decree, registrants will no longer be required ...
	7. This Consent Judgment and Decree satisfies the requirement that a consent decree is “fundamentally fair, adequate and reasonable,” and “conform[s] to applicable laws.” United States v. Oregon, 913 F.2d 576, 580 (9th Cir. 1990). Because the Consent ...
	8. Upon entry of the proposed Consent Judgment and Decree, Defendants must thereafter administer and implement any necessary changes to the voting process. As spelled out in the Consent Judgment and Decree, the Parties seek to ensure that such changes...



