1 The Honorable Tiffany M. Cartwright United States District Judge 2 3 4 5 6 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON 7 8 WASHINGTON STATE ALLIANCE FOR 9 RETIRED AMERICANS, Case No. 3:23-cv-06014 10 Plaintiff, 11 v. JOINT MOTION FOR ENTRY OF STEVE HOBBS, in his official capacity as CONSENT JUDGMENT AND 12 Washington State Secretary of State, MARY **DECREE** HALL, in her official capacity as Thurston County 13 NOTE ON MOTION CALENDAR: Auditor, and JULIE WISE, in her official capacity March 15, 2024. as King County Elections Director, 14 15 Defendants. 16 17 The parties to this action—Plaintiff Washington State Alliance for Retired Americans and 18 Defendants Steve Hobbs, in his official capacity as Washington State Secretary of State, Mary 19 Hall, in her official capacity as Thurston County Auditor, and Julie Wise, in her official capacity 20 as the King County Elections Director (collectively, the "Parties")—through their undersigned 21 counsel, respectfully request that the Court enter the Consent Judgment and Decree attached hereto 22 as Exhibit A ("the Decree"). The Parties, through counsel, have conferred and agreed that it is in 23 the best interest of the Parties that this lawsuit be resolved according to the terms set forth in the

proposed Decree. In support of this motion, the Parties stipulate as follows:

- 1. This Court has original jurisdiction over this action under 28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1343.
- 2. Plaintiff challenges Washington State's requirement that a registrant or voter must reside at their Washington state address for at least 30-days before election day, as codified at RCW 29A.08.230, RCW 29A.08.210, RCW 29A.08.420, RCW 29A.40.091(2), and WAC 434-230-015(3)(c) (collectively, the "Durational Residency Requirement") as a violation of Section 202(c) of the Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1970 ("VRA"), 52 U.S.C. § 10502(c), and the First and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution, U.S. Const. amends. I, XIV. *See* Am. Compl., ECF No. 16 ¶ 24–29 (setting out statutory and regulatory provisions imposing a 30-day pre-election durational residency requirement).
- 3. Under Washington law, Defendants are the designated election officials with the power to administer and conduct federal, state, and local elections in their relevant jurisdiction. *See* RCW 43.07.310, RCW 29A.04.230, RCW 29A.04.025. For Secretary Hobbs, this includes producing voter registration applications and furnishing them to the county auditors and county election officials, RCW 29A.08.260(1), and promulgating election rules, including rules governing "voter registration applications and records," "[t]he use of voter registration information in the conduct of elections," and "the format of all voter registration applications," RCW 29A.04.611(15), (16); RCW 29A.08.220(1). At the county level, Ms. Hall and Ms. Wise also provide all the supplies and materials necessary for the conduct of elections in Thurston County and King County, respectively, RCW 29A.04.216, including distributing voter registration forms to the public, RCW 29A.08.260(2), and sending ballots, with ballot security envelopes, to voters, RCW 29A.40.091. *See also* King County Charter § 350.20.50. All Defendants are sued in their official capacities.

3 4

5

6

7 8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16 17

18

19 20

21

22

23

- 4. The Parties agreed to resolve this matter through the entry of the proposed Consent Judgment and Decree.
- 5. Pursuant to the Decree, the Parties agree that Washington's Durational Residency Requirement violates Section 202(c) of the Voting Rights Act, 52 U.S.C. § 10502(c), as applied to voting for the Offices of President and Vice President, and the Fourteenth Amendment of the U.S. Constitution, U.S. Const. amend. XIV, because it prohibits any voter who has moved into or within the state within 30 days of an election from registering and voting at their address despite the fact that the State does not currently impose a durational registration requirement on voters.
- 6. The Decree sets forth a method for Washington voters to register in a manner that complies with Section 202(c) of the Voting Rights Act and the Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution. Under the Decree, registrants will no longer be required to attest, under penalty of perjury, that they have resided at their Washington address for at least 30 days immediately before the next election.
- This Consent Judgment and Decree satisfies the requirement that a consent decree 7. is "fundamentally fair, adequate and reasonable," and "conform[s] to applicable laws." United States v. Oregon, 913 F.2d 576, 580 (9th Cir. 1990). Because the Consent Judgment and Decree results in voter registration and voting that complies with Section 202 of the VRA and U.S. Constitution, approval is also "in the public interest." S.E.C. v. Randolph, 736 F.2d 525, 528–29 (9th Cir. 1984); see also United States v. City of Miami, 664 F.2d 435, 441 (5th Cir. 1981) (en banc) (Rubin, J., concurring) (noting that "[i]f the suit seeks to enforce a statute, the decree must be consistent with the public objectives sought to be attained by Congress"); cf. S.E.C., 736 F.2d at 529 ("[C]ourts should pay deference to the judgment of the government agency which has negotiated and submitted the proposed judgment.").

1	8. Upon entry of the proposed Consent Judgment and Decree, Defendants must
2	thereafter administer and implement any necessary changes to the voting process. As spelled out
3	in the Consent Judgment and Decree, the Parties seek to ensure that such changes are made in time
4	for the November 2024 elections. The Parties therefore respectfully request that the Consent
5	Judgment and Decree be entered as promptly as possible, and no later than August 1, 2024.
6	
7	
8	
9	T. COM.
10	OCKE.
11	ac-to-
12	RELIBITION DE NOCERACY DOCKET, COM
13	ON DEL
14	DEPENDENT OF THE PROPERTY OF T
15	DE VET
16	
17	
8	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	

1	WHEREFORE, the Parties respectfully request that this motion be granted.			
2		The Washington State Alliance for Retired Americans		
3	D . 1.14 1.0 2024			
4	Dated: March 8, 2024	/s/ Abha Khanna Abha Khanna, WSBA No. 42612		
5		/s/ Ben Stafford Ben Stafford, WSBA No. 39849		
6				
7		ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP 1700 Seventh Ave., Suite 2100		
,		Seattle, WA 98101		
8		Telephone: (206) 656-0176		
0		akhanna@elias.law		
9		bstafford@elias.law		
10		/s/ Marilyn Gabriela Robb_		
		Marilyn Gabriela Robb		
11		/g/ Ting Mana Mannigan		
12		<u>/s/ Ting Meng Morrison</u> Tina Meng Morrison		
12		This Wells Wellison		
13		/s/ Mark R. Haidar		
		Mark R. Haidar Mark R. Haidar ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP 250 Massachusetts Ave, N.W., Suite 400 Washington, D.C. 20001 Telephone: (202) 968-4490 mrobb@elias.law tmengmorrison@elias.law		
14		ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP		
15		250 Massachusetts Ave, N.W., Suite 400		
10		Washington, D.C. 20001		
16		Telephone: (202) 968-4490 mrobb@elias.law		
17	<u></u>	tmengmorrison@elias.law		
17		mhaidar@elias.law		
18				
		Attorneys for Plaintiff The Washington State Alliance for Retired Americans		
19		Attiunce for Retirea Americans		
20				
_ 0				
21				
22				
23				

JOINT MOTION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT AND DECREE Wash. State All. For Retired Ams. v. Hobbs [3:23-ev-06014] - 5

1			STEVE HOBBS, Washington State Secretary of State
2			
3			ROBERT W. FERGUSON Attorney General
4	Dated: March 8, 2024		<u>/s/ Tera M. Heintz</u> TERA M. HEINTZ, WSBA 54921
5			KARL D. SMITH, WSBA 41988
6			Deputy Solicitors General WILLIAM MCGINTY, WSBA 41868 Assistant Attorney General
7			1125 Washington Street SE PO Box 40100
8			Olympia, WA 98504-0100
			(360) 664-2510
9			Tera.Heintz@atg.wa.gov Karl.Smith@atg.wa.gov
10			William.McGinty@atg.wa.gov
			William Vie Charles Charles Wanger
11			Attorneys for Defendant
.			Secretary of State Steve Hobbs
12			NADV HALL Thurston County Auditor
13			MARY HALL, Thurston County Auditor
13			JON TUNHEIM
14		RETRIEVEDEROMDE	Thurston County Prosecuting Attorney
	Datadi Marah 9 2024	(2)	/a/ Vancy Honowitz
15	Dated: March 8, 2024		<u>/s/ Karen Horowitz</u> KAREN HOROWITZ, WSBA #40513
16		A. P. S.	Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
		6 - V	Civil Division - Building No. 5
17			2000 Lakeridge Drive SW
			Olympia, WA 98502
18			Phone: (360)786-5574
19			Karen.horowitz@co.thurston.wa.us
			Attorney for Defendant Mary Hall, Thurston
20			County Auditor
21			
22			
22			
23			

JOINT MOTION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT AND DECREE Wash. State All. For Retired Ams. v. Hobbs [3:23-cv-06014] - 6

Ben Stafford Elias Law Group LLP 1700 Seventh Ave., Suite 2100 Seattle, WA 98101 (206) 656-0176

1		JULIE WISE, King County Elections Director
2		LEESA MANION (she/her) King County Prosecuting Attorney
3 4	Dated: March 8, 2024	/s/ Ann Summers ANN SUMMERS, WSBA #21509
5		Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 701 5th Avenue, Suite 600
6		Seattle, WA 98104 Phone: (206) 477-1120 ann.summers@kingcounty.gov
7		
8		Attorney for Defendant Julie Wise, King County Elections Director
9		Attorney for Defendant Julie Wise, King County Elections Director
10		CKE,
11		CTD ^O
12		CRAC
13		DEMO
14	LP.	
15	WED !	
16	OF RIVE	
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
دے		

JOINT MOTION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT AND DECREE Wash. State All. For Retired Ams. v. Hobbs [3:23-ev-06014] - 7

Ben Stafford Elias Law Group LLP 1700 Seventh Ave., Suite 2100 Seattle, WA 98101 (206) 656-0176